

No. 22-1465

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Sixth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TARIQ OMAR,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Michigan

No. 2:17-cr-20465-6 Hon. Denise Page Hood

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT TARIQ OMAR'S OPENING BRIEF

Shon Hopwood
Counsel of Record
Kyle Singhal
HOPWOOD & SINGHAL PLLC
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (402) 889-0588
shon@hopwoodsinghal.com
Counsel for Tariq Omar

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND
OTHER INTERESTS**

Pursuant to FRAP 26.1 and Local Rule 26.1, Tariq Omar, who is the Appellant in the above captioned case, makes the following disclosure:

1. Is any party a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity? NO.
2. Does any party have any parent corporations? NO.
3. Is 10% or more of the stock of any party owned by a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity? NO.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Statement Regarding Oral Argument1

Jurisdictional Statement1

Statement of the Issues Presented for Review2

Statement of the Case.....3

Summary of the Argument.....16

Argument.....18

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DENYING DR. OMAR’S
 MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL WHEN THE GOVERNMENT
 COMMITTED PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT BY LUMPING
 TOGETHER MULTIPLE CO-DEFENDANTS, CONFLATING THEIR
 CONDUCT, AND PRESENTING IMPROPER EVIDENCE OF DR.
 OMAR’S WEALTH.....18

 A. Standard of Review19

 B. The Government Repeatedly and Improperly Lumped Together the
 Defendants and Their Conduct, Thereby Poisoning the Jury21

 C. The Government Improperly Introduced Evidence of Dr. Omar’s
 Wealth.....24

 D. The Government’s Misconduct Was Material and Deliberate, and the
 Evidence Against Dr. Omar Was Not Strong27

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION UNDER
 FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE 401, 404(B), AND 403 BY
 ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF DR. OMAR’S WEALTH.....35

 A. Standard of Review35

| | |
|--|----|
| B. Evidence of Dr. Omar’s Wealth Was Irrelevant Under Rule 401 | 35 |
| C. Evidence of Dr. Omar’s Wealth Was Improper Evidence of Specific Instances of Conduct Under Rules 404(b) and 403 | 37 |
| III. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPOSED A PROCEDURALLY UNREASONABLE SENTENCE BECAUSE IT FAILED TO DEDUCT LAWFULLY BILLED AMOUNTS FROM BILLS WHEN CALCULATING DR. OMAR’S FRAUD LOSS AMOUNT | 38 |
| A. Standard of Review | 38 |
| B. The Sentence Imposed Was Procedurally Unreasonable..... | 39 |
| Conclusion | 41 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 42 |
| Addendum (Designation of Relevant Record Documents) | 43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------------------------|
| <i>Bates v. Bell</i> , 402 F.3d 635 (6th Cir. 2005) | 31 |
| <i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974)..... | 23 |
| <i>Dortch v. Fowler</i> , 588 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2009)..... | 35 |
| <i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) | 38 |
| <i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949)..... | 18, 34 |
| <i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009) | 20 |
| <i>Sizemore v. Fletcher</i> , 921 F.2d 667 (6th Cir. 1990) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Abboud</i> , 438 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2006)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Aguirre</i> , 605 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2010)..... | 20, 34 |
| <i>United States v. Anders</i> , 333 F. App'x 950 (6th Cir. 2009) | 38 |
| <i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 547 F. App'x 756 (6th Cir. 2013)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Blackwell</i> , 459 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2006) | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 640 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2011)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Carter</i> , 236 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2001) | 21-23, 27, 30-31, 33, 37 |
| <i>United States v. Causey</i> , 834 F.2d 1277 (6th Cir. 1987) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Fields</i> , 763 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2014) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Gallo</i> , 763 F.2d 1504 (6th Cir. 1985)..... | 24, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Hazelwood</i> , 979 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2020)..... | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson-Randolph</i> , 282 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 2002)..... | 25, 36-37 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. Lang</i> , 717 F. App’x 523 (6th Cir. 2017)..... | 35 |
| <i>United States v. LaVictor</i> , 848 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2017)..... | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Mahmood</i> , 820 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2016)..... | 39 |
| <i>United States v. Mayberry</i> , 540 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2006) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. McLaurin</i> , 557 F.2d 1064 (5th Cir. 1977)..... | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Stahl</i> , 616 F.2d 30 (2d Cir.1980)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Uwazurike</i> , 580 F. App’x 440 (6th Cir. 2014) | 21, 27 |
| <i>Washington v. Hofbauer</i> , 228 F.3d 689 (6th Cir. 2000)..... | 23 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------|---|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3231 | 1 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3742..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 1 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|-----------|
| AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE PROSECUTION FUNCTION AND DEFENSE FUNCTION 3–5.8(a) (3d ed. 1993)..... | 23-24 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 401 | 35 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 403 | 35, 37-38 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 404 | 35, 37 |
| United States Sentencing Guidelines §2B1.1(b)(1)..... | 40 |
| United States Sentencing Guidelines §2B1.1, cmt. n.3(E)(i) | 38-41 |
